that any conversion of the notes will not result in the note holders holding more than 28% of the
entire issued share capital of the Company at any time before the maturity date of the notes (the
"Restriction"). At 31 December 2009, the convertible notes, classified as financial liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss for accounting purpose, were measured at fair value. In estimating
the fair value of the convertible notes at 31 December 2009, it was assumed that the Restriction
would significantly reduce the fair value of the notes. However, since the notes can be transferred
or assigned to any third party, the Restriction should not have a significant effect on the fair value
of the notes. Accordingly, the financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss should be
increased by approximately HK$143,059,000 at 31 December 2009, with a corresponding increase
in the Group's loss for the year ended 31 December 2009.

- 11 -

f.	 Summary of effects of correction of errors

I.	 Effect of correction of errors on the Group’s condensed consolidated income statement for
the six months ended 30 June 2009

		  As
		   previously
		   reported		 Note 4(c)		 As restated
		  HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Turnover		  50,664		 –		 50,664
Cost of sales		  (33,396	)	 –		 (33,396	)

Gross profit		1  7,268		 –		1 7,268

Other income		1  ,932		 –		1 ,932
Selling and distribution costs		  (8,739	)	 2,332		 (6,407	)
Administrative expenses		  (14,264	)	 –		 (14,264	)
Other operating expenses		  (1,052	)	 –		 (1,052	)

Operating loss		  (4,855	)	 2,332		 (2,523	)
Finance costs		  (12,600	)	 –		 (12,600	)
Share of profit of a jointly
  controlled entity		  275		 –		 275

Loss before income tax		  (17,180	)	 2,332		 (14,848	)
Income tax expense		  (329	)	 –		 (329	)

Loss for the period		  (17,509	)	 2,332		 (15,177	)

Loss attributable to:
  – equity holders of the Company	 (17,807	)	 2,332		 (15,475	)
  – non-controlling interests		  298		 –		 298

		  (17,509	)	 2,332		 (15,177	)

Loss per share for loss
  attributable to the equity holders
  of the Company (expressed in
  HK cents per share)

  – basic and diluted		  (0.43	)	 0.05		 (0.38	)

- 12 -

II.	 Effect of correction of errors on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2009

		  As
	 	  previously
		   reported		 Note 4(c)		 As restated
		  HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Loss for the period		  (17,509	)	 2,332		 (15,177	)

Exchange difference arising from
  translation of foreign operations		 (244	)	 –		 (244	)

Total comprehensive loss
  for the period		  (17,753	)	 2,332		 (15,421	)

Total comprehensive loss
  for the period attributable to:
  – equity holders of the Company	 (18,051	)	 2,332		 (15,719	)
  – non-controlling interests		  298		 –		 298

		  (17,753	)	 2,332		 (15,421	)

- 13 -

III.	 Effect of correction of errors on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2009

		  As
		   previously												   As
		   reported		 Note 4(a)		 Note 4(b)		 Note 4(c)		 Note 4(d)		 Note 4(e)		  restated
		  HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment		  66,978		 2,001		 617		 –		 –		 –		 69,596
  Other non-current assets		  722,626		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 722,626

		  789,604		 2,001		 617		 –		 –		 –		 792,222

Current assets
  Inventories		  6,106		 –		 –		 –		 8,169		 –		1 4,275
  Other current assets		  90,652		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 90,652

		  96,758		 –		 –		 –		 8,169		 –		1 04,927

Current liabilities
  Accrals and other payables		  (27,304	)	 –		 841		 (1,886	)	 –		 –		 (28,349	)
  Other current liabilities		  (51,970	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (51,970	)

		  (79,274	)	 –		 841		 (1,886	)	 –		 –		 (80,319	)

Net current assets		1  7,484		 –		 841		 (1,886	)	 8,169		 –		 24,608

Total assets less current liabilities	 807,088		 2,001		1 ,458		 (1,886	)	 8,169		 –		 816,830

Non-current liabilities
  Borrowings		  (4,609	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (4,609	)
  Deferred tax liabilities		  (168,301	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (168,301	)
  Financial liabilities at fair value
    through profit or loss		  (302,741	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (143,059	)	 (445,800	)

		  (475,651	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (143,059	)	 (618,710	)

Net assets		  331,437		 2,001		1 ,458		 (1,886	)	 8,169		 (143,059	)	1 98,120

Equity
  Share capital		  88,546		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 88,546
  Reserves		  241,258		 2,001		1 ,458		 (1,886	)	 8,169		 (143,059	)	1 07,941
  Non-controlling interests		1  ,633		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		1 ,633

		  331,437		 2,001		1 ,458		 (1,886	)	 8,169		 (143,059	)	1 98,120

- 14 -

5	 Segment information

The Group has two reportable segments as follows:

Exploration and mining 	 – 	 Exploration and mining of natural resources

Toys and gifts items 	 – 	 Manufacturing and trading of toys and gifts items

The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They
are managed separately because each business requires different technology and marketing strategies.

The following tables present revenue, results and total assets for the Group’s operating segments for the
period.

		  Exploration		 Toys and gift
		  and mining		 items		 Total
		  (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
		  HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Six months ended 30 June 2010:
  Revenue from external customers		  3,607		 42,139		 45,746

Segment loss		  (5,711	)	 (8,235	)	 (13,946	)

Six months ended 30 June 2009:
  Revenue from external customers		  –		 50,664		 50,664
  Segment (loss)/profit (restated)		  (14,071	)	 3,630		 (10,441	)

Total assets
  30 June 2010		  779,577		1 08,091		 887,668

  31 December 2009 (restated)		  744,559		 92,693		 837,252

- 15 -

	 Six months ended 30 June
		  2010		 2009
		  HK$’000		 HK$’000
		  (Unaudited)		 (Restated)

Reconciliations of segment profit or loss:

Total loss of reportable segments		  (13,946	)	 (10,441	)
Unallocated amounts:
  Other income		  51		 460
  Unallocated expenses		  (24,661	)	 (1,889	)
  Unallocated finance costs		  (123	)	 (3,253	)
  Share of profit of a jointly controlled entity		  467		 275

Loss for the period before tax	 	 (38,212	)	1 4,848

		  As at		 As at
		  30 June		 31 December
		  2010		 2009
		  (Unaudited)		 (Restated)
		  HK$’000		 HK$’000